RESOLUTION No. 25-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUSA ADOPTING THE COMPREHENSIVE SAFETY ACTION PLAN FUNDED BY THE SAFE STREETS FOR ALL (SS4A) GRANT

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Transportation (USDOT) launched the Safe Streets for All (SS4A) program to support local, regional, and Tribal initiatives to prevent roadway fatalities and serious injuries; and

WHEREAS, the City of Colusa was awarded funding through the SS4A grant program in 2023 to develop a Comprehensive Safety Action Plan (CSAP); and

WHEREAS, the City, in coordination with planning and engineering professionals, local stakeholders, and members of the public, has completed the development of a data-driven, equity-focused Comprehensive Safety Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Safety Action Plan outlines specific strategies, projects, and policy recommendations to improve roadway safety for all users, including pedestrians, cyclists, motorists, and transit riders; and

WHEREAS, adoption of the Comprehensive Safety Action Plan demonstrates the City's commitment to improving public safety and supports eligibility for future implementation funding through the SS4A program and other funding sources; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that adoption of the Comprehensive Safety Action Plan is in the best interest of public health, safety, and welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Colusa as follows:

- 1. The Comprehensive Safety Action Plan, as presented and on file with the City Clerk, is hereby adopted in its entirety.
- 2. The City Manager, or their designee, is authorized to submit the adopted Plan to the U.S. Department of Transportation in fulfillment of the SS4A grant requirements.
- 3. City staff is further authorized to pursue grant funding opportunities to implement projects and recommendations identified in the Plan.

The City Clerk shall certify the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

Passed and adopted this 1st day of April 2025 pas	sed by the following vote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
	RYAN CODORNIZ, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
Shelly Kittle, City Clerk	